
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING

TUESDAY, 3 JULY 2018 AT 5.00 PM

EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THE GUILDHALL - FLOOR 3

Telephone enquiries to Joanne Wildsmith, Democratic Services Tel: 9283 4057
Email: joanne.wildsmith@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING
Councillor Darren Sanders (Liberal Democrat)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Tom Coles, Labour
Councillor Luke Stubbs, Conservative

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declaration of Interests 

3  Proposed changes to the enforcement policy used by Private Sector 
Housing (Pages 3 - 22)

The purpose of the report by the Director of Housing, Neighbourhoods and 

Public Document Pack



2

Building Services is to propose changes to the current private sector housing 
enforcement policy so that council officers are better placed to deal the 
detrimental impacts that the build-up of rubbish on private properties can have 
on the local area.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Housing approves the 
changes to the Enforcement Policy and fixed penalty charges under 
Section 249A Housing Act 2004.

4  Update on Leamington House and Horatia House rehousing of 
households (information item) 

Councillor Darren Sanders, as Cabinet Member for Housing, has asked 
James Hill, Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building Services to 
attend the meeting to provide a verbal update on progress to rehouse 
households from Leamington House and Horatia House. 

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social media 
during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting nor records those 
stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.

Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other difficulties 
occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's website.

This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785  

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


 
 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Housing Decision meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

3 July 2018 

Subject: 
 

Proposed changes to the Enforcement Policy used by Private 
Sector Housing. 
 

Report by: 
 

James Hill, Director of Housing, Neighbourhoods  and Building 
Services 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1 Purpose of report  
 
1.1 To propose changes to the current private sector housing enforcement policy so 

that council officers are better placed to deal the detrimental impacts that the 
build-up of rubbish on private properties can have on the local area. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Cabinet Member for Housing approves the changes to the Enforcement 

Policy and fixed penalty charges under Section 249A Housing Act 2004.  
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 In line with the policy for a cleaner Portsmouth, the council wants to tackle the 

problems that residents can face when landlords are not managing and 
maintaining their properties in accordanc
[...]
is section. 
 
4.4 The Private Sector Housing team have seen a steady increase year on year with 

complaints being received from concerned residents regarding waste in 
forecourts of Houses in Multiple Occupation or waste being left on the street.  

 
4.5 The table below indicated the number of complaints received: 
 

Year Number of complaint 
received 

2015/16 94 

2016/17 136 

2017/18 187 

2018/19 66 

 
5. Financial Penalties for Certain Housing Offences 
 
5.1 The introduction of civil penalties, with a maximum level of £30,000, as an 

alternative to prosecution for certain specific areas was seen as a way local 
authorities can be more proactive in clamping down on poor landlords. 

 
5.2 The Housing and Planning Act 2016 introduced the ability for the Council to issue 

a civil penalty for the following offences under the Housing Act 2004: 
 

 Failure to comply with an Improvement Notice (Section 30) 
 Offences in relation to licensing of Houses in Multiple Occupation (Section 

72) 

Page 4



 
 

3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 Offences in relation to licensing of Houses under Part 3 of the Act (section 
95). 

 Offences of contravention of an overcrowding notice (section 139), 
 Failure to comply with management regulation in respect of Houses in 

Multiple Occupation (section 234) 
 
5.3 Section 249A is the specific section within the Housing Act 2004 that enables the 

use of financial penalties for certain housing offences, with Schedule 13A 
providing the specific process the Council must adhere to.  

 
6. Setting the level of the penalty. 
 
6.1 The Council has the ability to impose a financial penalty of up to £30,000 for any 

of the breaches mentioned within this report or the subsequent Private Sector 
Housing Enforcement Policy. It is proposed that no changes are made to the 
current method of setting the financial penalty for the following areas: 

 
 Failure to comply with an Improvement Notice (Section 30) 
 Offences in relation to licensing of Houses in Multiple Occupation (Section 

72) 
 Offences in relation to licensing of Houses under Part 3 of the Act (section 

95). 
 Offences of contravention of an overcrowding notice (section 139), 

 
6.2 The Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy has been amended to take into 

account the financial penalties that will be imposed for failure to comply with 
management regulation in respect of Houses in Multiple Occupation (section 
234). This has set the maximum level at £5,000 per offence; subject the charging 
process as found within the Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy 2018, 
Schedule 1 (Determining the level of penalty charge). 

 
6.3 Appendix 01 provides a more comprehensive breakdown of how we will 

undertake this assessment. 
 
7. Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) 
 
7.1 An equalities Impact assessment is not required as this change to the policy is 

due to specific legislative changes issued by Central Government. 
 
8 City Solicitor's comments 
 
8.1 The policy is reflective of the current legal position and sets out appropriately the 

legal basis for fine imposition and the institution of legal proceedings in the 
alternative. The policy outlines the basis upon which the landlord can appeal. The 
report sets out the basis for maintaining the current penalty tariff. 

 
9 Director of Finance comments 
 
9.1 The changes recommended in this report to the Enforcement Policy will not result 

in an increase expenditure and the cost will be met from the existing staff already 
accounted for in the cash limited budget. 

Page 5



 
 

4 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
9.2 Changes to Fixed Penalty charges are unlikely to lead to a material increase in 

Income. 
 
 

Signed by:  
James Hill, Director of Housing, Neighbourhoods and Building Services 

 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix 01 - Breakdown of how the financial penalty is set per regulation. 
Appendix 02 - Private Sector Housing - Enforcement Policy 2018. 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

Civil Penalties under the 
Housing and Planning Act 
2016 - Guidance for local 
authorities. 

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/upl
oads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/697644/Civil
_penalty_guidance.pdf 
 

 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ 
deferred/ rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Councillor Darren Sanders 
Cabinet Member for Housing  

Page 6

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/697644/Civil_penalty_guidance.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/697644/Civil_penalty_guidance.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/697644/Civil_penalty_guidance.pdf


Appendix 1 – 

Charging table for determining value of Financial Penalties imposed under Section 

234 Housing Act 2004 

Failure to comply with management regulations in respect of HMOs 
(Section 234) 
 

£ 

First relevant offences                                                             (Note1) 
 

500/per offence 

Second subsequent offences by same person/company for the 
same offence 

750/per offence 

Person/ company demonstrates Income to be less than £450 per 
week   
                                                                                               (Note 2) 

10% reduction 

 

NOTES 

Note 1 – Offences that may be dealt with by way of imposing a financial penalty with 

the starting point for a financial penalty is based on the maximum fine being set at 

£5,000 number of previous convictions or imposition of a financial penalty for the 

same type of offence in the previous fo
[...]
e has the right to make written 

representation regarding the notice. Full details of this process and timescales 

are detailed on the notice. Any representations to the penalty charge will be 

considered by the Head of Private Sector Housing or a delegated Manager/ 

Officer in accordance with the councils Scheme of Delegation. The Head of 

Private Sector Housing or a delegated Manager/ Officer in accordance with 

the councils Scheme of Delegation will review the penalty charge in line with 

the mitigating factors. All representations will be considered on their own 

merit.  

6. Non–Payment of Penalty Charge. 

Page 20



Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy  

Appendix 2 

13 

Document control - Changed July 2018 By Head of Private Sector Housing BL/BL/V02. 

6.1 If any notices are not paid within the specified period following issue, or where 

applicable following a review procedure, the Council will pursue non-payment 

of the penalty through a Court order process.  

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Proposed changes to the enforcement policy used by Private Sector Housing
	Private Sector Enforcement Policy (appendix 1 - charges)
	Private Sector Enforcement Policy (Appendix 2)




Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Housing, 
Councillor Darren Sanders, at his meeting held on Tuesday, 3 July 2018 at 
5.00 pm at the Executive Meeting Room - The Guildhall - Floor 3

Present

Councillor Darren Sanders (in the chair)

Councillor Tom Coles
Councillor Luke Stubbs

11. Apologies for Absence (AI 1)

None, with all spokespersons present.

12. Declaration of Interests (AI 2)

Councillor Darren Sanders, the Cabinet Member for Housing had sought 
guidance from the City Solicitor on his declarations which were:

i) Item 3 (Private Sector Housing Enforcement) a personal but non-
prejudicial interest in that he lives in a house in multiple occupation 
(HMO)

ii) Item 4 (Update on Leamington and Horatia Houses information item) a 
personal and non-prejudicial interest in that his mother lives in one of the 
blocks affected.

13. Proposed changes to the enforcement policy used by Private Sector 
Housing (AI 3)

Deputations were made, which are recorded as part of the web-cast of this 
meeting which can be viewed here (so are not minuted in full):

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785/Cabinet-Housing-03Jul2018

i) Alwin Oliver, as a landlord and letting agent
ii) Martin Silman, Chairman of the Portsmouth & District Private Landlords 

Association
Both deputations were making objections to some elements of the policy, 
especially the onus on the landlords being fined rather than tenants who 
left waste, and asked that there be clear publicity on the changes and 
responsibilities. 

Bruce Lomax, Private Sector Housing Manager, presented his report 
which set out the changes in legislation since the previous policy of 2007, 

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785/Cabinet-Housing-03Jul2018


2

and it was now permissible for civil penalties to be imposed on the tenant 
or landlord.  The manager of a property has the duty to keep it in a clean 
condition and provide suitable storage receptacles for waste. There is also 
a duty on the occupant who can be fined for breaching management 
regulations.

Councillor Stubbs stressed the importance of making the lines of 
responsibility clear to tenants of Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) 
and suggested there be a review to see how the changes to the policy 
were working after a year of operation.

In response to questions from Councillor Sanders, Bruce Lomax reported 
that this legislation only covered HMOs and not private home owners and 
that Portsmouth City Council (PCC) would give landlords 3 days' notice to 
remove litter before action was taken against them.  Councillor Sanders 
was mindful that the number of complaints about waste accumulating in 
the forecourts of HMOs had been increasing (as set out in the table at 4.5 
of the report).  He also recognised the request by the landlords in their 
deputations for there to be clarity on the PCC website about what is 
expected for waste management at HMOs.

Paul Fielding, Assistant Director Housing, reported on the wider waste 
management policies with the trialling of wheelie bins for waste rather than 
bags being left out, and HMOs were being advised of the appropriate 
types of bins for forecourts. Councillor Sanders further reported that 
following the wheelie bin trial the capacity allowance had been increased 
and bin collections would be kept weekly.

Councillor Sanders invited comments from the Residents Consortium and 
CLG representatives Maria Cole, Richard Blackwood and Mada Abrams 
who welcomed the steps being taken to address the problem of rubbish 
accumulating at HMO properties.

A written deputation had been received from Dr Eleanor Scott (who 
apologised for not being able to attend the meeting) who he had met with 
to discuss issues, some of which were on-going regarding transparency, 
and her submission was in support of the proposals and he read parts of 
her deputation regarding her experiences of living near an HMO in Fratton.

Councillor Sanders was in support of the proposals which would help 
make the city cleaner and agreed with the points made on the need to 
educate tenants, so there would be close liaison with HMO owners, 
tenants and the University of Portsmouth.  This policy was not being 
introduced in isolation but as part of a wider waste management policy 
(which also included seagull proof bin bags).  As Cabinet Member he 
supported the officer recommendation but added an additional 
recommendation to take on board the suggested review with an extended 
date.  He also asked that officers ensure that the changes to the policy is 
accompanied by clear guidance for landlords and tenants, communicated 
via the PCC website.



3

DECISIONS:
The Cabinet Member for Housing:
(1) Approved the changes to the Enforcement Policy and fixed 

penalty charges under Section 249A Housing Act 2004
(2) Requested that a review of the effectiveness of the revised policy be 

brought back for consideration by the end of 2019.

14. Update on Leamington House and Horatia House rehousing of 
households (information item) (AI 4)

James Hill, Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building Services had 
been asked by Councillor Sanders to provide a verbal update on the progress 
to rehouse households from Leamington House and Horatia House. 

James Hill reported the background, that on 5th June residents in Horatia and 
Leamington House were informed about the issue of the concrete strength 
and that Portsmouth City Council (PCC) would be rehousing all residents in 
both blocks.

Approximately 70 staff from across the directorate (and agencies like HFRS) 
were involved in the initial phase as PCC officers visited residents, began the 
process of checking sheds, visiting flats and gathering all the information we 
would need to commence the rehousing. A dedicated 24 hour help line was 
established, dedicated email address, the area offices opening hours were 
extended and opened over the first weekend and the fire watch service was 
adjusted to a concierge/security in both blocks. 

As the first few days passed it became quickly apparent that residents felt 
assured with the information provided and there was not the need to provide 
emergency temporary accommodation.  In the week commencing 11th June 
the area office opening hours went back to normal opening hours but the help 
line continued to operate and a dedicated rehousing team continued to 
discuss rehousing options with residents in both blocks. PCC's Housing 
Service issued a letter to residents on the 12th June confirming those changes 
and the ongoing arrangements.

James Hill then expanded on the Re-Housing Project (from the current day 
until Spring 2018).  The Rehousing team led by Joanne Bennett remains 
dedicated to supporting the rehousing of all the households in the blocks. 
There are New Tenancy Officers, Support workers and specialists assigned to 
the project. The Area Housing Team (Somerstown Hub) led by David Mearns 
and Dave Sambells will continue to provide regular communication updates, 
monitor the security arrangements and Housing offices will continue to be 
assigned to each block .

The Technical Team led by Steve Groves will focus on securing the building 
and look at the options for the strengthening, recladding and installation of 
sprinklers.  The Project team are meeting every two weeks with oversight 
provided by an Assistant Director of Housing and regular reports available to 
James as Director and the Cabinet member for Housing. 



4

The dedicated 24 hour help line Tel: 02392 841311 remains in place and a 
dedicated email address:  towerblocks@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 

James Hill took the opportunity to publicly thank the staff in his directorate, 
from other directorates within PCC and from partner agencies that worked 
tirelessly in the run up to the announcement and through those first few 
weeks. Many working long hard hours and beyond the normal day jobs, 
showing flexibility and compassion in their response. 
He also thanked the residents of the two blocks for their calm response (as 
had been seen when the cladding issue had been discovered) There are 
naturally concerns but the residents have shown a great understanding of the 
situation and are cooperating with the PCC teams.

The latest position and statistics on the rehousing were:

 There are 272 flats in total in both blocks (136 flats in each) on the 4th 
June there were 252 properties occupied. Two households have since 
moved out on planned management moves that were already in 
progress and we have re-provided four EC Roberts Centre flats leaving 
us with 246 households to be re-housed.

The current position Re-housing (as at 2nd July):
 PCC officers have spoken to all 246 households and have a good 

understanding of their rehousing needs
 Housing officers have started to allocate properties matched to need 

and based on the properties available 
o There are 54 households who have been allocated a different 

property, of which
 28 have been made offers and will be viewing  
 26 are offered, viewed and accepted and moves are 

planned (e.g. 1 x move date planned for 20 July)
 54 of 246 represents 21% (approx. 3 weeks in)

(this position can change daily as other matches are made)
 
The current position on Areas of Choice (as at 2nd July):
Whilst noting that households can express a preference for more than one 
area and also circumstances change, of the 246 households:

 201 households would like to remain in the City South areas
 78 households have said they would like to remain in either 

Somerstown (40) or the surrounding area (38) (walking distance)

 8 households would like to move to the City North areas 

 18 households would like to move out of the City (Leigh Park/Wecock 
Farm)

James Hill then reported on the communications with residents.  An update 
letter was delivered to residents in both blocks on the 29th June 2018 and 
further updates will be sent regularly. The letter also referenced the 

tel:02392
mailto:towerblocks@portsmouthcc.gov.uk


5

publication of the structural reports and explanatory note which PCC 
published on 2nd July 2018.

The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) had 
invited Portsmouth to be part of a discussion to set up a Large Panel System 
building forum.  Steve Groves, Head of Building Maintenance, would be 
attending the first of those meetings the following day. This would be useful in 
sharing information and practice as well as discussing funding arrangements.

The PCC website has dedicated pages for Leamington House and Horatia 
House and carries all the communications, structural reports and Frequently 
Asked Questions (FAQs).

In response to a question from Councillor Tom Coles on the effect on 
residents of moving and the possibility of protecting their rental levels, James 
Hill reported that whilst there may be instances of different rent charges, the 
rehousing officers were talking individually to residents regarding affordability. 

There were also questions from the Residents Consortium and CLG 
representatives Maria Cole, Adrian Blackwood and Mada Abrams on the 
timescales, the costs to PCC budgets and impact on the housing waiting list. 
It was reported that some of the offered properties would need some works 
before residents could move in.  There are home-loss payments being made, 
a statutory one of £6,100 per household.  There are also separate costs for 
the cladding works and options are being considered for the strengthening of 
the tower blocks. There are on-going discussions with the MHCLG on their 
funding for cladding and it would affect the Housing Revenue Account. It was 
acknowledged that the unexpected rehousing of tenants from two tower 
blocks would have an impact on waiting times but there are an estimated 900 
voids each year, so there would still be other properties available to those with 
priority needs. There had been use of the communal rooms at both 
Leamington and Horatia Houses for the early contact with residents with 
officers on site but the use of this facility had declined as one-to-one contact 
was made on rehousing issues.

Councillor Luke Stubbs asked on the progress of the discussions with the 
government beyond the cladding issues - it was reported that the 
strengthening works would be discussed through PCC's involvement in the 
Forum being attended by Steve Groves.

Councillor Darren Sanders was grateful for the comprehensive update, 
especially as no questions were being asked on this subject at the 
forthcoming Council meeting. He asked James Hill to reiterate the timescales 
envisaged which were for the rehousing to be completed by Spring 2019. In 
response to Councillor Sanders question Meredydd Hughes, Assistant 
Director Buildings, reported that the original cladding of Horatia and 
Leamington Houses had been paid for by the Housing Revenue Account.

Councillor Sanders, as Cabinet Member for Housing, thanked the residents 
for their stoicism and patience during this process. He was confident that the 
voids available to PCC would enable everyone to be rehoused suitably by 



6

Spring 2019.  He also thanked all the officers involved for their 
professionalism and their efforts in rehousing residents.

The verbal update given by the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and 
Building Services was noted.

The meeting concluded at 6.15 pm.

Councillor Darren Sanders
Cabinet Member for Housing


